## Clinton County Sheriff's Office News Release

To: Area news

Reported by: Deputy C. Todd

Approved by: Sgt. A. Lefebvre

Subject of the release: Probation Warrant

For more information contact: Major R. Craig

Name of subject: Nelson Stewart

Address: 158 2<sup>nd</sup> Ave, Troy NY

Age/Sex: M / 36

Charges: Violation of Probation Felony

Date and time of incident: 05/05/15 @ 1000 hr

Narrative: Subject was taken into custody with the assistance of Rensselaer County Probation on his outstanding warrant and was returned to Clinton County.

Disposition: Subject was arraigned in Clinton County Court and remanded to the Clinton County Correctional Facility in lieu of \$5,000 cash bail or \$10,000 secured bond.